All test results relate to the items tested only.
For reproduction of extracts of this test report, the written approval of EMV TESTHAUS GmbH is required.
Applicant:
HERMOS AG
Gartenstr. 19
95490 Mistelgau
Tel.: +49 9279  991-0
Fax: +49 9279 991-100

4 Test configuration and mode of operation
4.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
EUT
RFID Reader LFM Reader 4x 1702HAG00098 HERMOS AG
Support equipment
Power supply for EUT VEL18US240-EU-JA --- XP Power Limited
Table 1: Devices used for testing
4.2 Mode of operation
4.2.1 Test software used for all tests
For all tests collected in this report, the EUT was powered and started to send continuously on
134.2 kHz.
4.2.2 Test modes applied
The EUT was continuously reading the tag. For each test the worst case (with or without tag) was
found through premeasurements.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 11 of 37
5 Test procedures
5.1 General specifications
5.1.1 Test setups
Tabletop devices are placed on a non-conductive table with a height of 0.8 m. In case of AC
power-line conducted emissions test, the rear of the EUT is located 40 cm to the vertical wall of the
RF-shielded (screened) room which is used as vertical conducting plane. For radiated emission
measurements above 1 GHz, tabletop devices are placed at a height of 1.5 m above the floor
using a support made of styrene placed on top of the non-conductive table.
Floor-standing devices are placed either directly on the reference ground-plane or on insulating
material (see clause 6.3.3 of ANSI C63.4-2014 for more details).
All other surfaces of tabletop or floor-standing EUTs are at least 80 cm from any other grounded
conducting surface. This includes the case or cases of one or more LISNs when performing an AC
power-line conducted emissions test.
Radiated emission measurements of equipment that can be used in multiple orientations (e.g.
portable or handheld devices) are performed with the EUT in each of three orthogonal axis
positions.
5.2 AC power line conducted emission
AC power-line conducted emissions are measured according to clause 6.2 of ANSI C63.10 over
the frequency range from 150 kHz to 30 MHz to determine the line-to-ground radio-noise voltage

Result1 ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Shielded room P92007 Siemens Matsushita E00107
EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
Artificial mains network ESH2-Z5 Rohde & Schwarz E00004
Test software EMC32-MEB
(V10.35)
Rohde & Schwarz E01073
6.1.2 Limits
As specified in section 15.209 of 47 CFR Part 15, the emissions from an intentional radiator shall
not exceed the conducted limits as specified in table 8.
 Conducted limit
Frequency of emission
[MHz]
Quasi-peak
[dBµV]
Average
[dBµV]
0.15 – 0.5 66 to 56* 56 to 46*
0.5 – 5.0 56 46
5 – 30 60 50
Table 8: AC power-line conducted limits
* Decreases with the logarithm of the frequency.
1
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 36.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 23 of 37
6.1.3 Test procedure
AC power line conducted emissions are measured using the test procedure as described in
clause 5.2.
6.1.4 Test results
Performed by: Konrad Graßl Date(s) of test: September 24, 2019
Frequency range Step size IF
Bandwidth
Detector Measurement Time Preamplifier
Prescan Final scan Prescan Final scan
150 kHz – 30 MHz ≤ 4.5 kHz 9 kHz PK, AV QP, AV 10 ms 1 s Off
Note: EUT was powered with 120 V/ 60 Hz
Figure 5: Chart of AC power-line conducted emissions test – phase L1
L
e
v
e
l
in
 d
B
µ
V
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 24 of 37
Frequency

Result2: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.2.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
6.2.1 Limits
According to §15.215(c), intentional radiators operating under the alternative provisions to the
general emission limits must be designed to ensure that the 20 dB bandwidth of the emission, or
whatever bandwidth may otherwise be specified in the specific rule section under which the
equipment operates, is contained within the frequency band designated in the rule section under
which the equipment is operated. The requirement to contain the designated bandwidth of the
emission within the specified frequency band includes the effects from frequency sweeping,
frequency hopping and other modulation techniques that may be employed as well as the
frequency stability of the transmitter over expected variations in temperature and supply voltage. If
a frequency stability is not specified in the regulations, it is recommended that the fundamental
emission be kept within at least the central 80% of the permitted band in order to minimize the
possibility of out-of-band operation.
2
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 36.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 27 of 37
6.2.2 Test procedure
The 20 dB bandwidth is measured using the test procedure as described in clause 5.6.1 and
referring to the
☒ test method for radiated measurements as described in clause 5.3.
6.2.3 Test results
Note: The worst case for 20 dB bandwidth was with tag, so only this result is shown in this test
report.
Figure 9: Chart of 20 dB bandwidth
20 dB bandwidth
[Hz]
F low
[kHz]
F high
[kHz]
Result
498.33 134.256 134.755 Recorded
Table 9: Results of 20 dB bandwidth tests
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 28 of 37
6.3 Emissions outside the operating frequency band(s) specified
6.3.1 Emissions below 30 MHz
Section(s) in 47 CFR Part 15: Requirement(s): 15.209
 Reference(s): ANSI C63.10, clause 6.4
Result3: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.3.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00778
3
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 36.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 29 of 37
6.3.1.2 Limits
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
0.009 – 0.490 2400/F(kHz)
(266.67 – 4.90)
48.52 – 13.80 300
0.490 – 1.705 24000/F(kHz)
(48.98 – 14.08)
33.80 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30 30 29.54 30
Table 10: General radiated emission limits up to 30 MHz according to §15.209
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements,
the limits in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general
radiated emission limits as listed in table 10 using the recalculation factor as described in
clause 5.3.
6.3.1.3 Test procedure
The emissions below 30 MHz are measured using the
☒ test procedure for radiated measurements as described in clause 5.3.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 30 of 37
6.3.1.4 Test results
Performed by: Konrad Graßl Date(s) of test: October 25, 2019
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
Antenna alignment: ☒ in parallel ☒ in line ☐ angle ….. °
EUT position4: ☒ Position X ☒ Position Y ☒ Position Z
Frequency range  Step
size
IF
Bandwidth
Detector Measurement Time Preamplifier
Prescan Final scan Prescan Final scan
9 kHz – 150 kHz 50 Hz 200 Hz QP, PK, CAV QP, PK, AV 1 s 1 s Off
150 kHz – 30 MHz 2.25 kHz 9 kHz QP, PK, CAV QP, PK, AV 1 s 1 s Off
Note: EUT was powered with 120 V/ 60 Hz
Figure 10: Chart of emissions test below 30 MHz with tag in position X and antenna in line

Result5: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.3.2.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Semi-anechoic chamber (SAC) SAC3 Albatross Projects E00716
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
Cable set SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
Test software EMC32-EB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00777
5
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 36.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 33 of 37
6.3.2.2 Limits
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
30 – 88 100 40.00 3
88 – 216 150 43.52 3
216 - 960 200 46.02 3
Above 960 500 53.98 3
Table 11: General radiated emission limits ≥ 30 MHz according to §15.209
6.3.2.3 Test procedure
The emissions from 30 MHz to 1 GHz are measured using the
☒ test procedure for radiated measurements as described in clause 5.4.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
HERMOS AG
RFID Reader
LFM Reader 4x
190752-AU01+W01 Page 34 of 37
6.3.2.4 Test results
Performed by: Konrad Graßl Date(s) of test: September 9, 2019
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
EUT position6: ☒ Position X ☒ Position Y ☒ Position Z
Frequency range  Step
size
IF
Bandwidth
Detector Measurement Time Preamplifier
Prescan Final scan Prescan Final scan
30 MHz – 1 GHz 30 kHz 120 kHz QP QP 1 s 1 s 20 dB
Note: EUT was powered with 120 V/ 60 Hz
Figure 12: Chart of emissions test from 30 MHz to 1 GHz with tag in position X and horizontal